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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2853

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2.08.2017


EMPLOYMENT DATA


2853.   SHRI C. MAHENDRAN


        Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a)    whether the Government has set up a task force on employment data ;

(b)     if so, the details thereof;

(c)   whether the task force has submitted its report and if so, the details of the major

recommendations made by it: and


(d)    the reaction of the Government on each of the recommendations?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR MINISTRY OF PLANNING

AND MINISTER OF STATE FOR   MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS


(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)


(a) & (b) The Government of India appointed a Task Force on Improving Employment Data on May 11, 2017 under the Chairmanship of Vice Chairman, NITI Aayog. The Task Force was tasked to assess the existing data systems and sources that provide information on jobs and job creation; identify alternate sources that could provide data on jobs and job creation and recommend mechanism(s) for capturing information on jobs and job creation on a regular basis for both informal and formal sector and making recommendations on changes to existing schemes, legislation and rules to facilitate exchange of information on jobs/employment across platforms and strengthening of the available infrastructure.


(c)  The Task Force has prepared a draft report which is currently posted on NITI   Aayog’s

website. Comments from public have been sought on the Draft Report.


 (d) The Task Force will submit its final report incorporating the comments received from public. The Government’s reactions will come only after submission of the final report.


--------

